

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 2:07-cv-0001-JLL-JAD
)	(Hon. Jose L. Linares)
v.)	
)	
BAYER CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATURAL PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION

Of Counsel:

Richard J. Oparil
Kevin M. Bell
PORZIO, BROMBERG
& NEWMAN P.C.
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Suite 710
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.517.1888
Fax: 202.517.6322
roparil@pbnlaw.com
kmbell@pbnlaw.com

Alvin Weiss (AW7653)
PORZIO, BROMBERG
& NEWMAN P.C.
100 Southgate Parkway
P.O. Box 1997
Morristown, NJ 07962-1997
Tel: 973.538.4006
Fax: 973.538.5146
aweiss@pbnlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Natural Products Association*

Dated: October 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Government’s Position That Dietary Supplement Claims Require Substantiation Through Two Randomized Double Blind Clinical Trials Is Contrary To Law.4

II. The Government’s Attempted Use Of Individual Consent Orders And Contempt Proceedings To Try To Remake The Dietary Supplement Industry Is Troubling.9

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Boyd v. Glickman</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1261, 1270 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	11
<i>FTC v. Iovate Health Sciences USA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-587 (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2010)	10
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>In the Matter of Nestle Health Care Nutrition, Inc.</i> , No. 0923087 (FTC May 18, 2010)	9
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105, 114-19 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 321	5
21 U.S.C. § 343	6, 7
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub.L. 79–404, 60 Stat. 237	3, 11, 12
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
FDA Comment Request, Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 51988-01, 2011 WL 3624830	8
Regulations on Statements Made for Dietary Supplements Concerning the Effect of the Product on the Structure or Function of the Body, 65 Fed. Reg. 1000-01, 2000 WL 4559	6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

103 CONG. REC. S4577 (daily ed. Apr. 7, 1993).....7, 9

103 CONG. REC. S17049 (daily ed. Nov. 23, 1993).....7

DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS AND THEIR DISCONTENTS: FDA REGULATION
AND THE DIETARY SUPPLEMENT HEALTH AND EDUCATION ACT OF
1994, 31 Rutgers L.J. 511 (2000)6
